Harry Kim Mayor

Roy Takemoto Managing Director

West Hawai'i Office 74-5044 Ane Keohokālole Hwy Kailua-Kona, Hawai'i 96740 Phone (808) 323-4770 Fax (808) 327-3563



County of Hawai'i

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Michael Yee Director

Duane Kanuha Deputy Director

East Hawai'i Office 101 Pauahi Street, Suite 3 Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 Phone (808) 961-8288 Fax (808) 961-8742

December 4, 2019

Mr. Brian T. Nishimura, Planning Consultant 1174 Awiki Place Hilo, HI 96720

Dear Mr. Nishimura:

**Special Permit Application SPP 19-000209** 

Applicant: Kenneth L. Antonio, Sr.

**Subject: Request to Withdraw Special Permit Application** 

Tax Map Key: (3) 1-8-006: portion of 057, Mountain View, Puna, Hawai'i

This letter is to acknowledge your letter dated December 3, 2019, requesting to withdraw the subject application for the temporary storage of vehicles and equipment on a 2.23-acre portion of the property. Based on this request, the application has been withdrawn.

A Planning Department inspector will be contacting Mr. Antonio shortly to discuss removal of the vehicles and equipment from the property, including the approximately 5-acre portion of the property used to store vehicles in the forest behind the house.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact Maija Jackson at (808) 961-8159.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL YEE Planning Director

MJJ:mads

\COH33\planning\public\wpwin60\Maija\Letters\Acknowledge\LNishimura for Antonio-SPP-Withdraw.doc

Kenneth L. Antonio, Sr. cc:

Administrative Permits Division- Enforcement (via email)

Planning Department- GIS Section (via email with COR-19-129588)

DEC - 5 2019

## Brian T. Nishimura, Planning Consultant

1174 Awiki Place Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Phone: (808) 896-0593, E-mail: nishimura.brian@gmail.com

December 3, 2019

Mr. Michael Yee, Director County of Hawaii Planning Department 101 Pauahi St., Suite 1 Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Subject: Special Permit Application (SPP 19-000209)

Applicant: Kenneth L. Antonio, Sr.

Tax Map Key: 1-8-006: 57

Dear Sir:

Please be advised that the applicant, Kenneth L. Antonio, Sr. has decided to withdraw the subject application and he will not pursue a Special Permit Application for the proposed uses on the subject property. Mr. Antonio is in the process of removing all of the stored vehicles on the property although I do not have a timetable for when the task will be completed. Further discussions regarding the removal of the stored vehicles should be held directly with Mr. Antonio since my involvement in this matter was strictly pertaining to the Special Permit application.

I would like to express my appreciation to you and your staff for the assistance provided in processing the subject application. Everything was handled in courteous and professional manner.

Should you have any questions regarding this transmittal, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brian T. Nishimura, Planning Consultant

c. Kenneth L. Antonio, Sr.